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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Complainant
:
Mr R Matthews

Scheme
:
Teachers' Pension Scheme

Managers
:
Teachers’ Pensions

THE COMPLAINT (dated 12 April 2001)

1. Mr Matthews alleges maladministration by Teachers’ Pensions, as managers of the Scheme, in treating his part-time service as pensionable service under the Scheme and in instructing his employer to deduct pension contributions from his salary.  When Mr Matthews retired it transpired that this part-time service should not have been pensionable, his contributions were refunded and Teachers’ Pensions offered compensation of £1,000 in respect of the interest he might have received if he had invested these contributions.  Mr Matthews alleges that, as a result of this maladministration, he has suffered injustice in the form of financial loss and distress and inconvenience.

MATERIAL FACTS

2. Mr Matthews reached his normal retirement age of 60 in 1990, but did not begin to draw his pension.

3. From 1 September 1992 to 1 April 1995 Mr Matthews worked part-time as a teacher, and elected to have this service treated as pensionable.  Teachers’ Pensions (then the Teachers’ Pensions Agency) advised Mr Matthews’ employer on 1 September 1992 that he had elected to have his part-time service treated as pensionable and instructed the employer to begin deducting Scheme contributions with effect from that date.

4. Between 1 April 1995 and 30 April 1999 Mr Matthews worked full-time, at his request, as a continuing pensionable member of the Scheme.

5. Mr Matthews then applied to draw his retirement benefits, and Teachers’ Pensions discovered that his election to have his part-time service treated as pensionable should not have been accepted because, at the time of his election, he was over age 60 and qualified then for retirement benefits.  There had been a break in pensionable employment, so any service after age 60, Teachers’ Pensions said, should have been classified as re-employment and would not have been pensionable.  He was sent a copy of Leaflet 476, “Pension Arrangements for Part-Time Teachers”.  The letter said that Leaflet 476 had originally been sent to Mr Matthews some years earlier.

6. Mr Matthews wrote to Teachers’ Pensions to complain.  He said he had been a teacher, without any breaks, between 1957 and 1999, but had been part-time between 1967 and 1992, during which time he had not contributed to the Scheme.  In 1992, at the age of 62, as a part-time teacher working 80% of full-time hours, he had applied to Teachers’ Pensions to resume contributions to the Scheme and his application had been accepted.  He had then worked full-time from 1 April 1995 to 30 April 1999, when he had retired.  He said he had not received Leaflet 476 when he had applied to resume contributions – if he had done, he would have applied for full-time teaching.  He calculated that he had been denied 2 years and 25 days of pensionable service, and did not consider a refund of contributions to be acceptable.

7. Mr Matthews’ complaint was dealt with under stage 1 of the Scheme’s Internal Disputes Resolution (IDR) procedure.  Teachers’ Pensions said that Leaflet 476 had been sent to him on 24 June 1986 and contained form 477, which Mr Matthews had later completed and returned.  His complaint was not upheld, but his claim for an acceptable level of compensation was being considered, Teachers’ Pensions said.

8. Mr Matthews’ contributions for his part-time service, net of 25% tax, were refunded by Teachers’ Pensions on 17 January 2000, four months after he had been told they would be sent to him “shortly”.  The net refund was £2,029.37.

9. Mr Matthews then contacted the pensions advisory service (OPAS) for assistance.  He told OPAS that, had he known that part-time teaching was not pensionable, he could easily have worked full-time, as he was a Language Support teacher, and such employment was continually under-staffed.  His team included full-time and part-time teachers, and he later switched to full-time teaching merely by having his contract amended.  He said he had not cashed the refund cheque.  He said he had completed form 477 from the copy of Leaflet 476 he had requested in 1999.

10. On 22 May 2000, seven months after Teachers’ Pensions had told Mr Matthews that his claim for compensation would be considered, the Department for Education and Employment (DfEE) offered Mr Matthews an ex-gratia payment of £1,000, being its estimate of the interest he might have earned to date on his contributions paid between 1992 and 1995.  It was standard Government practice to assume investment in a bank or building society.  The DfEE said that there was no statutory basis for allowing his part-time service to count towards his pension.  The Department has now transferred its responsibility to the Department for Education and Skills (DES).

11. DES has pointed out that, if Mr Matthews had been given correct advice in 1992, he could have opted to take out a personal pension in respect of his part-time service, to which his employer would not have contributed.

12. DES has also expressed concern that Mr Matthews should not be put in a position more favourable than that allowed by the regulations, and suggested that to redress the injustice caused by the maladministration he should receive a capitalised payment of 60% of the lump sum and pension he would have received if his part-time service had been pensionable.

CONCLUSIONS

13. The decision of Teachers’ Pensions in 1992 to allow Mr Matthews to treat his part-time service as pensionable under the Scheme was clearly maladministration, as such membership was not allowed under the Scheme regulations.

14. Refunding Mr Matthews payments and paying him interest does not entirely redress the resulting injustice.  Mr Matthews has for several years reasonably assumed that he was building up a pension entitlement and the proposed remedy does nothing to address the fact that this assumption, for which Teachers’ Pensions were responsible, was unsound.

15. Moreover, I find as a fact, on the balance of probabilities that, if Mr Matthews had been told that part-time service would not be pensionable, but that full-time service would be pensionable, he could and would have switched from 80% service to full-time service, as he did in 1995.  Teachers with his skills were in short supply and I have no doubt that an application in 1992 to work full-time would have been accepted.  When he learnt in 1999 that his part-time service between 1992 and 1995 had to be treated as non-pensionable it was too late for Mr Matthews to do anything to mitigate his loss.

16. I note that Mr Matthews had worked part-time for the previous 25 years, during which he could have joined the Scheme at any time before age 60.  The fact remains, however, that although Mr Matthews did not join the Scheme when he was first eligible to do so, when he did apply to join (after the age of 60), he was incorrectly admitted to the Scheme.  It is very unlikely that, if Mr Matthews had been given the correct and full information at the time, he would have opted to remain a part-time employee, working four days a week, rather than five, and that he would have decided to take out a personal pension, to which his employer would not have contributed.

17. Mr Matthews should therefore be compensated for the full loss of pension for the period in question, based on his 80% service.  The return of his contributions plus an allowance for interest is not sufficient, nor is the compromise solution suggested by the DES.

18. I also consider that the maladministration of Teachers’ Pensions has caused Mr Matthews to suffer distress and inconvenience, as well as the annoyance of having to pursue compensation, and an award for this is made below.  I believe that I have the ability to make such awards, as this ability has not been successfully challenged in the courts.

DIRECTIONS

19. Teachers’ Pensions shall pay to Mr Matthews as compensation the additional retirement lump sum he would have received under the Scheme if his part-time service were to be treated as pensionable.  Simple interest shall be added to this lump sum from the date of his retirement to the date of payment of the lump sum.  In addition Teachers’ Pensions shall also either purchase for Mr Matthews an index-linked annuity equal to the additional pension Mr Matthews would have received if his part-time service had been treated as pensionable under the Scheme, or shall pay him, as a lump sum, the cash equivalent value of this annuity, whichever is the most convenient.  Simple interest shall also be paid as a lump sum, based on the interest due on each instalment of the additional pension from each due date to the date of payment, or the cash equivalent lump sum mentioned above shall take account of such interest.  Interest shall be calculated on a daily basis at the base rate for the time being quoted by the reference banks.

20. Teachers’ Pensions shall, within 21 days of the date of this Determination, pay to Mr Matthews the sum of £200 as compensation for the distress and inconvenience he has suffered as a result of their maladministration.
DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

6 December 2002
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